

















parties on September 16, 2003, and recorded with Oakland County Records on March 8, 2004 at
Liber 32412, Pages 727 through 747, inclusive. Developer has now proposed and obtained a
third approval for revised Preliminary Site Plan and RUD Amendment for purposes of adding
two gated driveway access points and maintaining the roads within the RUD as private, subject
to certain terms and conditions.

Based upon these approvals, the City and the Developer set forth below a third
amendment to the RUD Agreement (“Third Amendment”) pursuant to Section 2404 of the
Zoning Ordinance for Maybury Park. This Third Amendment shall be recorded with the
Register of Deeds for the County of Oakland following execution by the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Article VIII of the Second Amendment is hereby amended to state as follows:

VIIL TRAFFIC CIRCULATION

Two gated boulevard entrances provide access from Eight Mile Road substantially as
shown on the Plan. On Eight Mile Road, in order to protect the safety and welfare of residents of
the development, a continuous center left turn lane servicing the two entrances on Eight Mile
Road shall be constructed by the Developer as part of the development road improvements
consistent with City and County road specifications.

The gated entrances to Maybury Park shall connect to a series of internal roadways and
cul-de-sacs substantially as shown on the Plan. The internal streets shall be designed as local
residential streets with 60-foot rights-of-way. All streets in Maybury Park shall be private,
substantially as shown on the Plan. No residence shall have direct driveway access from or to
Eight Mile Road.

The Association shall maintain the gated entrances to ensure they continue to function as
intended. The Association shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, the City’s Fire
Department and all City employees, agents, inspectors and officers from and against all claims
and damages of any kind that may arise or result from the gates entrances delaying or preventing
access by police, fire, ambulance or other emergency vehicles or personnel to the Property and/or
condominium units or persons therein in the event of an emergency. The Association shall
reimburse the City for any damage that may be caused to fire trucks, police vehicles or other
emergency vehicles and equipment by the entrance gates or as a result of the entrance gates
malfunctioning within thirty (30) days of a billing for the same, and to the placement of a lien on
the general common elements to secure such payment. The Association shall ensure that the
entrance gates are regularly maintained and in good working condition at all times. The
Association shall ensure that the Fire Department is at all times provided with the proper key or
code to the entrance gates, and shall replace the key and/or forward the code upon change or
modification to the key or code.




Traffic calming features have been planned and designed into the development by the
utilization of curvilinear streets, and by avoiding “straightaway” street design. Further
consideration shall be given to the use of additional traffic-control devices during final site plan
review, and also following construction, drawing upon experiences as they occur in the use of
the development.

The streets in the development shall be private. The City, the Developer and the
Association expressly disclaim any intention for the streets to be public at any point in the future.
The streets shall be built to City of Novi public road standards. Developer agrees, on behalf of
the Association, its successors and assigns and all successor owners of individual units within
Maybury Park, to maintain the streets within Maybury Park in good condition and repair and fit
for travel in a manner consistent with the standards and requirements for public residential streets
within the City of Novi. At a minimum, “good condition and repair and fit for travel” shall mean
assuring the continued structural integrity of the traveled portion of the roadway, repairing pot
holes and cracks, assuring adequate drainage for the streets once constructed, undertaking the
regular removal of snow, debris, and other obstacles, and undertaking any and all such other
activities as are required to ensure that the condition and repair or the streets is comparable to the
condition and repair of typical, well-maintained public streets within the City of Novi.

In the event the Association (or its successors and assigns) fails or refuses to perform or
undertake the necessary maintenance of the streets as described in the immediately preceding
paragraph, the City may (but shall have no obligation or duty whatsoever to do so) enter upon the
property for the purposes of bringing the streets into compliance with the obligations of this
Section VIII. Before such entry, the City shall give thirty (30) days notice to Developer and the
Association {or any known successors or assigns) of its intention to conduct a hearing at which
the Developer and/or the Association (or any known successors/assigns) may be heard as to why
the City should not proceed with the maintenance not undertaken in accordance with the
foregoing.

If following the hearing the City determines that maintenance described herein has not
been undertaken, or the obligations of the Association and its successors and assigns have not
been complied with, the City shall have the power and authority (but not the duty or obligation)
to enter upon the Property, and/or to cause its agents or contractors to enter upon the property,
and to perform such maintenance and repair activities as the City deems to be appropriate. The
cost and expense of such maintenance and repair activities incurred by the City, plus an
administrative fee equal to twenty-five (25%) percent of all such costs and expenses incurred,
shall be assessed proportionately to each unit within Maybury Park. If any such assessment is
not paid within thirty (30) days of a billing by the City the assessment shall be deemed to be
delinquent and shall become and constitute a lien upon each such unit. Such lien may be
recorded with the Oakland County Register of Deeds. From the date of delinquency of any such
assessment, interest at the highest lawful rate per annum shall be added to the delinquent
balance.

The City may bring an action in the Oakland County Circuit Court to collect the
assessment and/or indebtedness and/or to foreclose the lien. All costs of such legal action,
including actual attorney fees, shall be added to any judgment in favor of the City. Alternatively,



the City may, in its discretion, place any delinquent assessment and/or indebtedness upon the
City’s delinquent tax roll and collect the assessment and/or indebtedness as part of, and as if the
indebtedness constituted, a delinquent tax assessment, in which case all interest and penalties
applicable to such delinquent tax assessment shall apply in lieu of other interest.

In the area previously designated as “Walnut Lane”, between lots 93 and 94, a five foot
sidewalk shall be constructed and dedicated, to provide a pedestrian and bicycle connection
between Stony Creek Drive and the western boundary of the Property, as shown on the Plan;
provided that there will not be any road connection between Maybury Park Estates and Tuscany

Reserve.

Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, the Maybury Park Estates Residential Unit
Development Agreement, Second Amendment remains in full force and effect.

2. This Third Amendment shall run with the land and shall be binding on the parties and
their respective successors, assigns and transferees, and shall be recorded with the
Register of Deeds for the County of Oakland following execution by the parties.

3. Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, the City has not waived any of its rights
whatsoever as provided under the original agreement, and has not released Developer
from any of Developer’s duties or obligations under the original agreement, and all
respects of the original agreement, as amended, may be strictly enforced by the City;
provided that nothing contained herein will be deemed to increase the Developer’s
obligations under the original Agreement, except as may be expressly set forth in
Paragraph 1, above.

Dated this ___ day of , 2008.

CITY OF NOVI1
By
David Landry, Mayor
By
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk
STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)ss:
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

The foregoing Third Amendment was acknowledged before me this day of 2008, by
David Landry, Mayor and Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk, of the City of Novi, a municipal corporation, on
behalf of the City.

Notary Public

County, Michigan
My Commission Expires:

Acting in County
















community, and there had been no objections to any of the comments from the
Council as to the amendments that would have to be done for the Master Deed
or the RUD.

Member Mutch said in general he didn’t support the gated community concept as
he didn't think it was in line with the kind of character and development Council
wanted in the City. However, setting that aside because it was a separate issue,
the big concern he had with the proposal was the potential cost to the current
and future residents of the development. He asked if he had talked with the
residents about the short term cost, the annual maintenance that they would be
responsible for once Mr. Babcock’s obligations to the subdivision were complete,
as well as the long term costs they would be obligated to in terms of being sure
they had that pot of money to pay for those roads. Mr. Babcock responded that
prior to the association meeting, they took the price of the roads constructed just
recently and projected that over the next 20 years. He said they looked at 20
years from now and taking an average inflation rate, what it would it cost to
replace those roads. Then they worked backwards into the association dues and
used that number to increase the association dues, or propose to increase, if
they went through with this. He said they would budget it into the association
dues so if the roads had to be replaced in 20 years, they could do that and they
were well aware of this. In addition, the roads were constructed for public
dedication and were of a higher standard and the durability should be greater.
Also, they had not finished the wearing course. So it still was under the obligation
of the developer to work with the City to do inspections and make sure that catch
basins, curbs, etc., if needing replacing, would still be done prior to the burden
being put onto the residents. He said they would basically be brand new roads
when they took over. Member Mutch asked if they had been made aware of the
annual maintenance costs. Mr. Babcock said yes, that was a part of the entire
budget. They were also aware that the gates would have to be maintained and if
they needed replacement, there would be a lifetime factor on them as to how
long they would last, when motors had to be replaced, etc. Mr. Babcock said they
do the plowing, etc. as part of their budget already and they tried to anticipate
everything that would be included in that cost. Member Mutch asked whether
there was a legal association at this point, or was it still under Mr. Babcock’s
control to be turned over at a future point. Mr. Babcock believed the State law
was that it was 75% occupancy and they were at about 45%. He said they were
past the point where they were required to have one resident as a member of the
board. So, just recently they elected another member to the board making three
and as developer he had two. Member Mutch appreciated that the cost had been
shared with the residents. However, he had asked staff to give him an estimate
of what it would cost to replace those roads and their estimate was about $1
million. He said that was a significant amount of money but if the association was
setting that money aside consistently over the years, they would be able to afford
that. He thought history had shown that didn’t happen often with associations. He
was concerned the association would come back to the City and tell Council they
couldn’t afford to maintain the roads. He agreed with Mayor Pro Tem Capello that



Council created this situation with these private roads where residents, who paid
a significant amount of taxes with some of it dedicated for road maintenance,
were not seeing any benefit from that directly within their subdivision. He said he
didn’t generally support the gated subdivisions and he wouldn’t support this
request.

Mayor Pro Tem Capello said he didn't have a problem with gated subdivisions
but did have a problem with the private roads. He asked Mr. Schultz if the major
issue in regard to requiring the roads to be private was if it was gated, they would
be denying access to certain citizens to a public road. Mr. Schultz thought just
the idea of a limitation on having a gate came out of the fire code. He said it was
a public nuisance or public safety issue. He said the roads could be either public
or private. He noted with Tuscany, Council was concerned with people coming
back 20 years down the road and confronting a later Council. So, they did a very
long amendment to the RUD agreement in the Tuscany Master Deed with
changes to make it very clear to anyone who could possibly come back, and that
was what they had given to the developer to bring to the residents. Mr. Schultz
said whether it was public or private was a policy call but if it was going to be
gated, they wouldn’t want it to be public. Mayor Pro Tem Capello asked why. Mr.
Schultz said it would be an access issue and he was not aware of any
community that would permit a gated public street. He said the public wasn't
allowed to go on it. Mayor Pro Tem Capello said their only issue was to say they
had a public street but it was gated because all of the public was not allowed on
it. Mr. Schultz said it was safety and access. Mayor Pro Tem Capello said that
bothered him because the City had a lot of public land that access had been
limited; whether it was limited during periods of time, hours during the day or to
certain groups or residences. He said they still limit access to public land. He
commented that he was not comfortable having private roads and the residents
had to pay the tax dollars like everyone else, but not have their roads maintained.
He said there were a lot of private gates in certain communities. He wished there
was a way to still have the City have the responsibility of plowing and maintaining
the roads.

Mayor Landry asked if he understood that as they did with Tuscany, if this
request were approved this evening, the RUD would spell out in very plain
English that if the City were to grant these as private roads, Council would not
want someone coming back in ten years requesting the roads be taken over as
public. Mr. Schultz said that was correct and if Council was inclined, he would
come back to a later meeting with an actual agreement, which laid that all out
and there would be a Master Deed amendment that would give notice to the
residents. Mayor Landry said he could support this action, but would not want to
see the residents come back and say it was unfair because they were paying
taxes and wanted their roads plowed by the City, too. However, this subdivision
was a higher end subdivision and it could be done with people reading the RUD
and the materials as they go in fully understanding and accepting what they were



purchasing in exchange for the privacy of the gate. If that could be done, he
would not be opposed to this.

Dean Gould, Attorney for Maybury Park Estates, said as Mr. Schultz and Council
knew, what would happen was once the Master Deed was amended and the
RUD amendment was recorded, they would amend the disclosure statement that
was given to every potential homeowner as part of their Master Deed documents.
He said it would be very clear as to exactly what their responsibilities were. He
said that was why when Mr. Babcock first came to him and proposed this, the
first thing they did was to hold a meeting, with appropriate notice, and have
people come. He said they basically took the position that unless everyone at the
meeting was in favor of this, Mr. Babcock would not go before Council because
there was a very strong concern that nothing be done that would upset people
who had already bought their homes. He said the people at the meeting all
wanted this and had been pushing Mr. Babcock to get this done. He assured
Council that the disclosure would be replete with those kinds of disclosures; he
didn’t want anyone coming back at his client saying they were not adequately
advised.

Member Margolis thought this made sense for this community, and they had
gone down this road with the Bellagio and Tuscany developments and it didn’t
make sense to have a community hold out.

CM-08-08-134 Moved by Margolis, seconded by Crawford; MOTION
CARRIED: To approve request of Maybury Park, LLC for approval of a
revised Residential Unit Development (RUD) Plan to add gated driveway
access and to permit the roads within the development to be private, rather
than public. This approval also included a City Council waiver from Section
15-21 (g) of the Fire Prevention and Protection Code which prohibited gated
access. All subject to statements and conditions in the staff and
consultants review letter and for the reasons listed in the documents. Also,
to include the appropriate documentation that would come in a future
meeting.

Mayor Landry asked Chief Smith if he was OK with this, and he indicated he was.
Mr. Schultz suggested adding the reference to the appropriate documentation

that was coming at a future meeting. The motion maker and seconder accepted
the friendly amendment.

Roll call vote on CM-08-08-134 Yeas: Stuadt, Landry, Capello, Crawford,
Margolis
Nays: Mutch

Absent: Gatt









	City Attorney Review Letter
	Maybury Proposed RUD Agreement 3rd Amendment
	Council Minutes of August 11,2008
	Location Map

